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AN AcT relating to banks and bankj.ng; to amend section
8-148, Revised Statutes Supplement, 1946; to
change provisions relatj'ng to the use of
capitat stock as collateral; and to repeal the
original section.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. That section a-14a, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1986, be amended to read as
foI Iows:

8-148. (1) Except as Provj.ded in subsection
(2) of this section, no bank shall make any loan or
discount on the security of the shares of its own
capital stock or. after the effective date of this act-
the capital stock of its holdinq company, if any, nor be
ttre purchaser or holder of any such shares, nor purchase
any securitj.es convertlble into stock, or, except as
provided j.n section A'149, the shares of any
corporation, unless such security or purchase shall be
necessary to prevent loss upon a debt previously
contracted in good faith. such stock so purchased or
acquired shalt, within six months from the time of its
purchase, be sold or di,sposed of at publj.c or private
sale- i or in default thereof, a receiver may be
appointed to close up the business of the bank. In no
case shall the amount of stock so held at any one time
exceed ten per cent of the Paid-up capital of such bank.

(2) Any bank may subscribe to invest,
purchase, and own Student Loan Marketj'ng Association
stock, Government National Mortgage Association stock,
or Eederal National Mortgage Association stock. Such
bank straLl not obligate more than five Per cent of its
capital surplus, undivided proflts, and unencumbered
reserves for such stock.

Sec. 2. That original section 8-148, Revised
Statutes Supplement, 1986, is repealed.
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